(1) The Company will redeem all its redeemable preference shares currently held by F&N in
the Company for an aggregate amount of $330,000,000.

(2) $670,000,000 of the aggregated Intercompany Loans from F&N and F&N Treasury Pte
Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of F&N, will be repaid with equity injected by F&N
pursuant to the Capitalisation, while the remaining of the Intercompany Loans will
be repaid by drawing down on credit facilities.

(3) F&N will subscribe for up to 2,139,140,708 new Ordinary Shares in the Company for a
total subscription amount of $1,000,000,000.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

64

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Unaudited Proforma Profit Statements for the nine months ended 30 June 2013 and year
ended 30 September 2012

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the Unaudited Proforma Profit
Statements for the nine months ended 30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012:

Historical Group Unaudited

consolidated Proforma proforma

profit statement Adjustments profit statement

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Nine months ended 30 June 2013

REVENUE 1,083,178   -   1,083,178

Cost of Sales (590,668)   -   (590,668)

GROSS PROFIT 492,510   -   492,510

Other Losses (2,296)   -   (2,296)

Other Items of Expenses

Operation Costs (105,709)   -   (105,709)

Marketing Costs (43,289)   -   (43,289)

Administrative Costs (65,860)   -   (65,860)

(214,858)   -   (214,858)

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES (214,858)   -   (214,858)

TRADING PROFIT 275,356   -   275,356

Share of Results of Associates 45,420   -   45,420

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST,

  FAIR VALUE CHANGE, TAXATION

  AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 320,776   -   320,776

Interest Income 13,069   -   13,069

Interest Expense (65,616)   15,594   (50,022)

Net Interest Costs (52,547)   15,594   (36,953)

PROFIT BEFORE FAIR VALUE CHANGE,

  TAXATION AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 268,229   15,594   283,823

FRS 40 Fair Value Changes 236,823   -   236,823

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION AND

  EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 505,052   15,594   520,646

Exceptional Items 39,239   -   39,239

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 544,291   15,594   559,885

Taxation (58,602)   -   (58,602)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 485,689   15,594   501,283

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:-

Shareholder of the Company

 - before fair value change and

   exceptional items 213,120   15,594   228,714

- fair value change 235,904   -   235,904

 - exceptional items 39,793   -   39,793

488,817   15,594   504,411

Non-controlling Interests (3,128)   -   (3,128)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 485,689   15,594   501,283

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Profit Statement for the nine months ended 30 June 2013:

(i) Being adjustment to interest costs on the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany
Loan.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

65

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Historical Group Unaudited

consolidated Proforma proforma

prof it statement Adjustments prof it statement

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Year ended 30 September 2012

REVENUE 1,411,770   -   1,411,770

Cost of Sales (785,398)   -   (785,398)

-

GROSS PROFIT 626,372   -   626,372

Other Income 14,351   -   14,351

Other Items of Expenses

Operation Costs (132,188)   -   (132,188)

Marketing Costs (84,344)   -   (84,344)

Administrative Costs (93,005)   -   (93,005)

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES (309,537)   -   (309,537)

TRADING PROFIT 331,186   -   331,186

Share of Results of Associates 58,475   -   58,475

Investment Income 493   -   493

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST, FAIR VALUE

  CHANGE, TAXATION AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 390,154   -   390,154

Interest Income 20,242   -   20,242

Interest Expense (80,504)   14,994   (65,510)

-

Net Interest Costs (60,262)   14,994   (45,268)

PROFIT BEFORE FAIR VALUE CHANGE,

  TAXATION AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 329,892   14,994   344,886

FRS 40 Fair Value Changes 336,923   -   336,923

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION AND

  EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 666,815   14,994   681,809

Exceptional Items 54,087   -   54,087

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 720,902   14,994   735,896

Taxation (91,924)   -   (91,924)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 628,978   14,994   643,972

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:-

Shareholder of the Company

   - before fair value change and exceptional items 253,764   14,994   268,758

   - fair value change 336,306   -   336,306

   - exceptional items 53,193   -   53,193

643,263   14,994   658,257

Non-controlling Interests (14,285)   -   (14,285)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 628,978   14,994   643,972

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

66

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Profit Statement for the year ended 30 September 2012:

(i) Being adjustment to interest costs on the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany
Loan.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

67

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Unaudited Proforma Statements of Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the Unaudited Proforma Statements of
Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended 30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September
2012:

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma
statement of Group statement of

comprehensive Proforma comprehensive

income Adjustments income

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Nine months ended 30 June 2013

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 485,689   15,594   501,283

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Fair value change of cash flow hedges 5,387   -   5,387

Share of associates' fair value change of cash flow hedges 735   -   735

6,122   -   6,122

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Realisation upon disposal of available-for-sale

  financial assets (34,900)   -   (34,900)

Foreign currency translation reserve:

  -  Exchange difference on consolidation (17,099)   -   (17,099)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (11,266)   -   (11,266)

(63,265)   -   (63,265)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (57,143)   -   (57,143)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 428,546   15,594   444,140

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:-

Shareholder of the Company 438,680   15,594   454,274

Non-controlling Interests (10,134)   -   (10,134)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 428,546   15,594   444,140

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine months
ended 30 June 2013:

(i) Being adjustment to interest costs on the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany
Loan.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

68

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma
statement of Group statement of

comprehensive Proforma comprehensive

income Adjustments income

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Year ended 30 September 2012

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 628,978   14,994   643,972

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Fair value change of cash flow hedges 5,256   -   5,256

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Fair value change of available-for-sale financial assets 34,900   -   34,900

Foreign currency translation reserve:

  -  Exchange difference on consolidation (27,752)   -   (27,752)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 158   -   158

Realisation of reserves upon change in control:

  -  Step-up acquisition of subsidiary 12,833   -   12,833

  -  Disposal of subsidiaries 19,711   -   19,711

39,850   -   39,850

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 45,106   -   45,106

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 674,084   14,994   689,078

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:-

Shareholder of the Company 690,733   14,994   705,727

Non-controlling Interests (16,649)   -   (16,649)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 674,084   14,994   689,078

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
30 September 2012:

(i) Being adjustment to interest costs on the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany
Loan.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

69

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Unaudited Proforma Balance Sheets as at 30 June 2013 and as 30 September 2012

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the Unaudited Proforma Balance Sheets
as at 30 June 2013 and 30 September 2012:

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma

balance sheet balance sheet

(i) (ii)

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30 June 2013

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment Properties 3,026,623   -   -   3,026,623

Fixed Assets 31,113   -   -   31,113

Investments in Associates 1,038,558   1,038,558

Financial Assets 2,163   -   -   2,163

Other Assets 106,902   -   -   106,902

Other Receivables 166,214   -   -   166,214

Deferred Tax Assets 2,937   -   -   2,937

-

4,374,510   -   -   4,374,510

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventory, at cost 3,764   -   -   3,764

Properties Held for Sale 4,888,179   -   -   4,888,179

Trade and Other Receivables 263,285   -   -   263,285

Prepayments 26,205   -   -   26,205

Derivative Financial Instruments 6,940   -   -   6,940

Cash and Cash Equivalents 981,152   -   -   981,152

6,169,525   -   -   6,169,525

TOTAL ASSETS 10,544,035   -   -   10,544,035

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 1,854,329   -   (563,926)   1,290,403

Provision for Taxation 101,504   -   -   101,504

Derivative Financial Instruments 5,624   -   -   5,624

Loans and Borrowings 265,709   -   563,926   829,635

2,227,166   -   -   2,227,166

NET CURRENT ASSETS 3,942,359   -   -   3,942,359

8,316,869   -   -   8,316,869

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans and Borrowings 1,586,669   -   689,343   2,276,012

Other Payables 1,383,465   (670,000)   (689,343)   24,122

Derivative Financial Instruments 2,781   -   -   2,781

Deferred Tax Liabilities 109,439   -   -   109,439

3,082,354   (670,000)   -   2,412,354

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,309,520   (670,000)   -   4,639,520

NET ASSETS 5,234,515   670,000   -   5,904,515

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

  SHAREHOLDER OF THE COMPANY

Share Capital 1,083,977   670,000   -   1,753,977

Retained Earnings 4,129,898   -   -   4,129,898

Other Reserves 7,032   -   -   7,032

5,220,907   670,000   -   5,890,907

Non-controlling Interests 13,608   -   -   13,608

TOTAL EQUITY 5,234,515   670,000   -   5,904,515

Proforma Adjustments

Group

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

70

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Notes to the Proforma Adjustments to Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2013:

(i) Being adjustments to effect a) the redemption of all its Redeemable Preference Shares
for $330,000,000, b) F&N subscription of new Ordinary Shares in the Company for
$1,000,000,000, and c) the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany Loans with equity
injected by F&N.

(ii) Being adjustment to effect the repayment of remaining Intercompany Loans of
$1,253,269,000 by drawing down on credit facilities.

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma

balance sheet balance sheet

(i) (ii)

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30 September 2012

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment Properties 2,821,434   -   -   2,821,434

Fixed Assets 33,337   -   -   33,337

Investments in Associates 1,223,506   -   -   1,223,506

Financial Assets 2,166   -   -   2,166

Other Assets 107,234   -   -   107,234

Other Receivables 89,708   -   -   89,708

Deferred Tax Assets 2,937   -   -   2,937

-

4,280,322   -   -   4,280,322

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventory, at cost 4,175   -   -   4,175

Properties Held for Sale 4,471,239   -   -   4,471,239

Trade and Other Receivables 327,697   -   -   327,697

Prepayments 7,127   -   -   7,127

Financial Assets 60,350   -   -   60,350

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,206,314   -   -   1,206,314

6,076,902   -   -   6,076,902

TOTAL ASSETS 10,357,224   -   -   10,357,224

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 1,659,544   -   (637,087)   1,022,457

Provision for Taxation 127,161   -   -   127,161

Derivative Financial Instruments 10,858   -   -   10,858

Loans and Borrowings 167,798   -   637,087   804,885

1,965,361   -   -   1,965,361

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,111,541   -   -   4,111,541

8,391,863   -   -   8,391,863

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans and Borrowings 1,424,727   -   1,223,036   2,647,763

Other Payables 1,914,751   (670,000)   (1,223,036)   21,715

Derivative Financial Instruments 4,732   -   -   4,732

Deferred Income -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 91,984   -   -   91,984

3,436,194   (670,000)   -   2,766,194

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,401,555   (670,000)   -   4,731,555

NET ASSETS 4,955,669   670,000   -   5,625,669

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

  SHAREHOLDER OF THE COMPANY

Share Capital 1,083,977   670,000   -   1,753,977

Retained Earnings 3,791,081   -   -   3,791,081

Other Reserves 57,169   -   -   57,169

4,932,227   670,000   -   5,602,227

Non-controlling Interests 23,442   -   -   23,442

TOTAL EQUITY 4,955,669   670,000   -   5,625,669

Group

Proforma Adjustments

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

71

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Notes to the Proforma Adjustments to Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2012:

(i) Being adjustments to effect a) the redemption of all its Redeemable Preference Shares
for $330,000,000, b) F&N subscription of new Ordinary Shares in the Company for
$1,000,000,000, and c) the repayment of $670,000,000 Intercompany Loans with equity
injected by F&N.

(ii) Being adjustment to effect the repayment of remaining Intercompany Loans of
$1,860,123,000 by drawing down on credit facilities.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

72

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Unaudited Proforma Statements of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended 30 June
2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

The following Proforma Adjustments were made to the Statement of Changes in Equity for the
year ended 30 September 2012 and for the nine months ended 30 June 2013:

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma

statement of Group statement of

changes in Proforma changes in

equity Adjustments equity

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Nine months ended 30 June 2013

Opening balance at 1 October 2012,

  as previously reported 4,946,214   -   4,946,214

Effects of adopting FRS 12 9,455   -   9,455

Opening balance at 1 October 2012, as restated 4,955,669   -   4,955,669

Profit for the period 485,689   15,594   501,283

Other compehensive income

Net fair value change of cash flow hedges 5,387   -   5,387

Foreign currency translation (17,099)   -   (17,099)

Realisation upon disposal of available-for-sale

  financial assets (34,900)   -   (34,900)

Share of other comprehensive

  income of associates (10,531)   -   (10,531)

Other comprehensive income for

  the period (57,143)   -   (57,143)

Total comprehensive income for

  the period 428,546   15,594   444,140

Contributions by and distributions

  to owners

Dividends (150,000)   -   (150,000)

Redemption of preference shares -   (330,000)   (330,000)

Issue of new ordinary shares -   1,000,000   1,000,000

Total contributions by and

  distributions to owners (150,000)   670,000   520,000

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries and

  associates

Shares issued to non-controlling interests 300   -   300

Total changes in ownership

  interests in subsidiaries and associates 300   -   300

Total transactions with owners in

  their capacity as owners (149,700)   670,000   520,300

Closing balance at 30 June 2013 5,234,515   685,594   5,920,109

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

73

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended
30 June 2013:

(i) Being (a) adjustments to Share Capital to effect i) the redemption of all its Redeemable
Preference Shares for $330,000,000, and ii) F&N subscription of new Ordinary Shares in
the Company for $1,000,000,000; and (b) being adjustment to Profit for the period on
lower interest costs.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012

74

2. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

Historical Unaudited

consolidated proforma

statement of statement of

changes in changes in

equity equity

(i)

$'000 $'000 $'000

Year ended 30 September 2012

Opening balance at 1 October 2011,

  as previously reported 4,606,593   -   4,606,593

Effects of adopting FRS 12 8,111   -   8,111

Opening balance at 1 October 2011, as restated 4,614,704   -   4,614,704

Profit for the year 628,978   14,994   643,972

Other compehensive income

Net fair value change of cash flow hedges 5,256   -   5,256

Foreign currency translation (27,752)   -   (27,752)

Fair value change of available-for-sale

  financial assets 34,900   -   34,900

Share of other comprehensive

  income of associates 158   -   158

Realisation of reserves upon change in control

- Step-up acquisition of subsidiary 12,833   -   12,833

- Disposal of subsidiaries 19,711   -   19,711

Other comprehensive income for

  the year 45,106   -   45,106

Total comprehensive income for

  the year 674,084   14,994   689,078

Contributions by and distributions

  to owners

Net change in share-based compensation

  reserve 257   -   257

Fair value of restricted share plan (1,039)   -   (1,039)

Dividends (152,434)   -   (152,434)

Redemption of preference shares -   (330,000)   (330,000)

Issue of new ordinary shares -   1,000,000   1,000,000

Total contributions by and

  distributions to owners (153,216)   670,000   516,784

Changes in ownership interests in

  subsidiaries and associates

Disposal of subsidiaries (191,455)   -   (191,455)

Shares issued to non-controlling interests 11,552   -   11,552

Total changes in ownership

  interests in subsidiaries and associates (179,903)   -   (179,903)

Total transactions with owners in

  their capacity as owners (333,119)   670,000   336,881

Closing balance at 30 September 2012 4,955,669   684,994   5,640,663

Adjustments

Proforma

Group

Note to the Proforma Adjustments to Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended
30 September 2012:

(i) Being (a) adjustments to Share Capital to effect i) the redemption of all its Redeemable
Preference Shares for $330,000,000, and ii) F&N subscription of new Ordinary Shares in
the Company for $1,000,000,000; and (b) being adjustment to Profit for the Year on lower
interest costs.

FRASERS CENTREPOINT LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the nine months ended
30 June 2013 and year ended 30 September 2012